
April 14, 20i~i 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

Ms. Dawn Bimon 
Assistant General Counsel 
Texas Depali~nent of State Health Services 
P.O. Box 149347 
Austin, Texas. 78714-9347 

Dear Ms. Buhon: 

0R2011-05209 

You ask wh~pher certain infonnation is subject to required public disclosme under the 
Public Inforriil:ltionAct (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Yom request was 
assigned ID#414553 (DSHS File # 18520/2011). 

The Texas Department of State Health Services (the "department") received a request for 
the 2010 health report for a specified Planned Parenthood facility. You claim that the 
submitted infQnnation is excepted from disclosme under section 552.101 of the Govennnent 
Code. We have considered the exception you claim alld reviewed the submitted infonnation. 

'" 
' .. ,:" 

:.j.-

Initially, you~acknowledge that the depmiment.failed to comply with the requirements of 
section 552.301 of the Govennnent Code in requesting this decision. Gov't Code 
§ 552.301(b). Pmsuanttb seCtion 552:302 of the Gbvemineht Code, agovenmlental body's 
failure to COl1'lply with the procedmal requirenients'of section 552.301 results in the legal 
preslUnption,t,hat the infonnation is public alld must be released lUlless the govennnental 
body demonstrates a compelling reason to withllold the infonnation to overcome this 
presumption;:,Jd. § 552.302; Simmons v. Kuzmich, 166 S.W.3d 342,350 (Tex. App.-Fort 
WOlih 200S:i~ no pet.); Hancock v. State Bd. of Ins., 797 S.W.2d 379, 381 
(Tex. App.~~ustin 1990, no writ). This statutorypreslUnption Call generally be overcome 
when infonnation is confidential by law or third-party interests are at stake. See Open 
Records Decision Nos. 630 at 3 (1994),325 at 2 (1982). Because the depaliment's claim 
under sectioni552.101 of the Govennnent Code can provide a compelling reason for non­
disclosme lUi~er section 552.302, we will address yom argument under that exception. 

Section 552.101 ofthe Government Code excepts from disclosme "infonnation considered 
to be confide~itial by law, either constitutional,statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't 
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Code § 552.101. TIns section encompasses infonnation protected by other statutes, including 
the Texas Abortion Facility RepOliing and Licensing Act, chapter 245 of the Health and 
Safety Code. Section 245.011(d) provides the following: 

Except as provided by Section 245.023, all infOlmation and records held by 
the department under [chapter 245 of the Health and Safety Code] are 
confidential and are not open records for the purposes of Chapter 552, 
Government Code. That infonnation may not be released or made public on 
subpoena or otherwise, except that release may be made: 

, (1) for statistical plll}Joses, but only if a person, patient, or abortion 
.: facility is not identified; 

(2) with the consent of each person, patient, and abOliion facility 
: identified in the infonnation released; 

, '" (3) to medical personnel, appropriate state agencies, or cOlmty and 
district courts to enforce this ch,apter; or 

" (4) to appropriate state licensing boards to ,enforce state licensing 
: laws. 

Health & Safety Code § 245.011(d). Section 245.023 of the Health and Safety Code 
provides in pali: 

(a) The department on request shall make the following infonnation available 
to the public: 

". (1) the status ofthe license of any abortion facility; 

, (2) the date of the last inspection of the facility, ally violation 
, discovered during that inspection that would pose a health risk to a 
patient at the facility, any challenge raised by the facility to the 
allegation that there was a violation, and any cOlTective action that is 

" acceptable to the depruiment and that is being undeliaken by the 
, facility with respect to the violation; alld 

\ (3) an administrative or civil penalty imposed against the facility or 
,', a physician who provides services at the facility, professional 
, discipline imposed against a physician who provides serVices at the 

':', facility, and any criminal conviction of the facility or a physiciall who 
i provides services at the facility that is relevant to services provided 
at the facility. 
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" 

( e) Tliis section does not authorize the release ofthe name, address, or phone 
number of any employee or patient of an abortion facility or of a physician 
who pl:ovides services at an abortion facility. 

Id. § 245.023(a), (e). You indicate that the department holds the infol111ation at issue lmder 
chapter 245 of the Health and Safety Code, and state that none of the exceptions to 
confidentiality lmder section 245.011 (d) are applicable to the submitted infonnation. Thus, 
with the exception of infonnation subj ect to section 245.023 (a), we conclude the department 
must withhold the submitted infonnation lmder section 552.101 ofthe Govenllnent Code in 
conjunction with section 245.011 ofthe Healthand Safety Code. 

This letter mling is limited to the particular infonnation at issue in tllls request 8l1d limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, tIlls ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
detennination: regarding any other infonnation or any other circmnstances. 

TIlls mling tJ)ggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
govemmental)ody and ofthe requestor. For more information concel11ing those rights and 
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php, 
or call the Office of the Attomey General's Open Govemment Hotline, toll free, at 
(877) 673-6839. Qliestions conceming the allowable ch81·ges for providing public 
infonnation under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Ad.rl.!.inistrator ofthe Office of 
the Attorney General, toll free at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, ' : 

df~"df/Jd 
Lindsay E. H,ile 
Assist811t Att~l11ey General 
Open Records Division 

LEH/em 

Ref: ID# 414553 

'Enc. Subm~tted docmnents 

c: Reque,stor 
(w/o enclosures) 


